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ICICI Securities Ltd.
CMP Target Potential Upside

INR 512 INR 560 9.3%

Shares outs (Mn) 323

Equity Cap (INR Mn) 1,613

Mkt Cap (INR Mn) 1,65,320

52 Wk H/L (INR) 820/408

Volume Avg (3m K) 524.8

Face Value (INR) 5

Bloomberg Code ISEC IN

Result Highlights of Q3FY23

• I-Sec reported a revenue of INR 8,789 Mn, down 7% YoY, up 2% sequentially, due to overall toned-down industry growth across
segments. The Retail Equities and Allied Business which includes lending towards MTF & ESOP, Prime & NEO subscription fees,
reported revenues at INR5040 Mn, down 4% YoY. The Distribution Business reported revenues of INR1670 Mn in Q3FY23, up 2% YoY.

• EBITDA reported at INR 5,487.9 Mn (+4.8% qoq/ -9.7% yoy). EBITDA margin stood at 62.4% (140bps qoq / -220bps yoy), as employee
expenses stood to INR 1,756Mn (-5.4% qoq / +1.6% yoy).

• PBT reported at INR 3,773Mn (-6.5% qoq / -25.9% yoy). PBT margin stood at 42.8% (-420bps qoq / -1130bps yoy) on account of higher
interest expenses.

• PAT reported at INR 2,809 Mn (-6.5% qoq / -26.1% yoy). PAT margin stood at 31.9% (-310bps qoq / -850bps yoy). EPS stood at INR 8.7.

• The company saw its total client base crossed 87 Lakh, up 25% YoY, with 3 lakh clients added during the quarter. Total client assets
on the platform during the quarter touched INR6 lakh crore, UP 7% YoY .

Market Cap (INR Mn)

INR 165,320
Recommendation

ACCUMULATE
Sector

Financial Services

MARKET DATA

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

SENSEX 60,858

NIFTY 18,107

MARKET INFO

Particulars Dec 22 Sep 22 Jun 22

Promoters 74.9 74.9 74.9

FIIs 7.7 7.4 7.1

DIIs 5.8 6.2 6.7

Others 11.6 11.5 11.3

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (%)

Particulars (INR mn) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023E FY 2024E

Revenue 17062 25862 34350 34751 38032

EBITDA 8820 15922 21855 22353 25242

PAT 5420 10676 13756 13085 15052

PAT margin (%) 31.8% 41.3% 40.0% 37.7% 39.6%

EPS 16.8 33.1 42.7 40.6 46.7

P/E 16.5x 11.6x 14.6x 11.7x 10.2x

Key Financials

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

No signs of recovery in brokerage revenue due to weak market sentiments

• Revenue reported at INR 8,789Mn below our estimates of INR 8,900Mn (-1.2%) and
PAT reported at INR 2,809Mn (our estimate: INR 3,210Mn, - 12.5%). PAT was down 26% 
YoY sequentially on account of decline in cash volumes, muted capital market activities, 
increase in finance cost, and continued investments towards technology and other 
franchise value enhancing initiatives. Cost to income ratio grew from 54% in Q2FY23 to 
57% in Q3FY23 led by weak revenues and steady costs.

• Revenue from retail brokerage and Institutional  brokerage and allied equities de-
grew by 4% yoy at INR 5,040Mn. Revenue contribution from the cash segment has 
come down to 34% of overall equity revenue in Q3FY23 from 50% in Q3FY22. . In the 
commodity segment, where it entered three years back, its market share is 5.6%, up 157 
bps from the year ago period.

• I-Sec’s Private Wealth Management (PWM) business reported INR 2590 Mn of
revenue in Q3FY23, same period of the last year.

• Institutional Equities revenue during the quarter decreased by 32% YoY to INR 470 Mn,
primarily due to decline in Cash ADTOs and muted capital markets.

• The Issuer Services and Advisory business revenue stood at ~INR 480 Mn in Q3FY23,
down 56% YoY due to reduction in number of capital market deals. The company has a
strong IPO pipeline of amount over INR 41,1 Bn across 21 deals, with additional 16 deals
where the amount is yet to be decided. If the market remains conducive, these deals
could be executed quickly as most of these are in ready-to-launch stage

Client growth has moderated since last 2 quarters

• The company saw its total client base expand cross 87 Lakh, up 25% YoY, with 3 lakh
clients added during the quarter. Total client assets on the platform during the quarter
touched INR6 lakh crore, UP 7% YoY out of which INR3.2 lakh crore pertains to its
76,000 plus private wealth customers, comprising of HNIs, U-HNIs, and Family Offices.

Stress remained in broking; weak cash volume, partly offset by robust derivatives volumes

KRChoksey Research
is also available on Bloomberg KRCS<GO> 

Thomson Reuters, Factsetand Capital IQ

Phone: +91-22-66965555, Fax: +91-22-6691 9576
www.krchoksey.comResearch Analyst

Abhishek Agarwal research5@krchoksey.com,+91-22-66965540
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ICICI Securities Ltd.
Key Concall Highlights

Management’s observations and insights:

• There is a moderation in the overall broking industry since the last few quarters which has intensified in Q3FY23. New demat
account openings continued to witness a moderation and declined 7% sequentially. NSE active clients continued to show a
declining trend for the second straight quarter and it declined about 5% sequentially.

• In the commodity segment, ISEC`s market share is 5.6%, up 157 bps YoY. Non broking revenue stood at 64% of overall revenue, vs
58% in Q3FY22.

• Total client assets on the platform during the quarter touched INR6 lakh crore, out of which INR3.2 lakh crore pertains to its
76,000 plus private wealth customers, comprising of HNIs, U-HNIs, and Family Offices.

Equity and Allied Revenue

• ISEC has a major focus on four key areas, such as improving Market share across various areas of business, diversifying their
revenue mix and intensifying the focus on the wealth franchise, cost efficiency without compromising growth opportunities and
building a product proposition to capitalize market opportunities.

• The Retail Equities and Allied Business which includes lending towards MTF & ESOP, Prime & NEO subscription fees, reported
revenues atINR5040 Mn, down 4% YoY. The company is witnessing encouraging traction in newer digital tools specifically targeted
at the derivatives traders, due to which contribution from the cash segment has come down to 34% of overall equity revenue in
Q3FY23 from 50% in Q3FY22.

• The company has expanded its derivatives market-share to 3.8% and maintained its overall retail equity market share at 10.5%
during the quarter. FNO activities witnessed an improvement sequentially where the ADTO`s grew by 18%.

• ISEC has also launched ‘LIFEY’ product to improve the customer engagement which will primarily help investors do goal
planning such as marriage, buying a car, career planning or holiday planning, etc.

Distribution Business

• The Distribution Business reported revenues ofINR1670 Mn in Q3FY23, up 2% YoY on the back of growth in Mutual Fund and Life
Insurance products.. Gross flows into debt mutual funds declined by 15% sequentially.

• ISEC `s PMS book stood at INR 12 Bn, up 171% YoY and INR 10+ Bn loan distributed, up 71% YoY.

Other Key points

• Equity capital markets fund raise activity has picked up on the back of improved market conditions. Cash volumes declined 5% on
sequential basis. It expects tech spends to moderate and will be deferred over six to seven quarters.

• It introduced products like flash trade, integrated watchlist and a risk based i-alert system. It has launched iLearn new age
learning platform which comprises of short videos, podcasts and investor community platform which will boost the client
engagement. The total downloads from all applications crossed 9 million.

• It has recently entered in to an exclusive partnership with HSBC Bank which will offer ICICI Securities three-in-one broking
account for its global customers. They recently started credit card distribution and will soon be launching personal loans on their
platform.

• The company has a strong IPO pipeline of amount over INR 411 Bn across 21 deals, with additional 16 deals where the amount is
yet to be decided.

Key Risks

• Volatility in domestic and global markets may have an impact on Indian markets which is uncertain to predict accurately.

• Change in regulations / SEBI norms may have a material impact on trading volumes of various segments. It may have a significant
impact on company’s business operations and market share.

Valuation

Given the continued weak base in retail broking business owing to weak cash volumes, ICICI Securities` revenue is expected to stay
cyclical and is likely to show moderate growth for near term. The derivatives volume has remained robust and the uptick in
customer activation is likely to aid the growth for the coming quarters. ISEC is currently trading at P/E multiple of 12.5x / 10.9x to
FY23E / FY24E EPS, respectively. We continue with the target price of INR 560 with a P/E multiple of 12x to FY24’s estimated EPS of
INR 46.73, an upside of around 9.3% over the CMP. Accordingly, we maintain our rating to the “ACCUMULATE” rating on the stock.

KRChoksey Research
is also available on Bloomberg KRCS<GO> 

Thomson Reuters, Factsetand Capital IQ

Phone: +91-22-66965555, Fax: +91-22-6691 9576
www.krchoksey.comResearch Analyst

Abhishek Agarwal research5@krchoksey.com,+91-22-66965540

http://www.krchoksey.com/


Page  4India Equity Institutional Research II Result Update II 20th January, 2023

ICICI Securities Ltd.
Q3FY23 Result Performance

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

KRChoksey Research
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Particulars (INR mn) Q3 2023 Q2 2023 QoQ (%) Q3 2022 YoY (%)

Total Revenue 8,789 8,584 2.5% 9,416 -6.5%

Employee Expenses 1,756 1,857 -5.4% 1,729 1.5%

Operating Expenses 1,545 1,493 3.4% 1,604 -3.6%

EBITDA 5,488 5,234 4.8% 6,082 -9.7%

EBITDA Margin (%) 62.4% 61.0% 140bps 64.6% -220bps

Depreciation and Amortization 193 187 3.2% 159 21.3%

EBIT 5,294 5,046 4.9% 5,922 -10.6%

EBIT Margin (%) 60.2% 58.8% 140bps 62.9% -270bps

Interest Expenses 1,530 1,082 41.4% 827 85.0%

Other income 9 71 -88.5% 2 350.0%

Profit Before Tax 3,773 4,035 -6.5% 5,098 -25.9%

PBT Margin (%) 42.8% 47.0% -420bps 54.1% -1130bps

Tax expenses 964 1,031 -6.5% 1,294 -25.5%

Profit After Tax 2,809 3,004 -6.5% 3,803 -26.1%

PAT Margin (%) 31.9% 35.0% -310bps 40.4% -850bps

Diluted EPS 8.7 9.3 -6.4% 11.7 -25.6%

Quarterly performance of key parameters

Particulars Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

Equity ADTO blended market share 10.50% 9.60% 9.20% 8.80% 8.30% 8.90% 8.40% 8.70% 8.90%

Derivative ADTO blended market share 6.30% 3.00% 3.30% 3.10% 3.00% 2.80% 2.90% 3.10% 3.20%

Retail Equity ADTO market share 12.10% 10.73% 9.91% 10.04% 9.80% 9.99% 9.71% 10.62% 10.46%

Retail Derivative ADTO market share 8.10% 3.96% 4.17% 3.69% 3.55% 3.32% 3.48% 3.70% 3.77%

Home + Other loans Disbursed (INR Bn) 4.33 5.32 3.18 6.86 5.88 6.64 6.19 8.79 10.04

Clients with +2 products (INR Mn) 0.99 1.02 1.05 1.09 1.12 1.15 1.17 1.19 1.20

Cross sell ratio* 1.7 1.78 1.79 1.76 1.75 1.65 1.74 1.71 1.59

Prime customer base (Mn) 0.53 0.65 0.75 0.87 0.96 1.06 1.06 1.16 1.16%

Prepaid customer base (Mn) 0.09 0.088 0.087 0.084 0.081 0.082 0.105 0.107 0.105 

Neo customer base (Mn) - 0.05 0.1 0.14 0.18 0.22 0.24 0.27 0.25 

MTF Average book (INR Mn) 12,277 21,089 29,212 39,847 52,321 57,408 57,654 54,971 63,880

MTF Exit market share 18.40% 19.20% 22.00% 21.80% 22.20% 22.30% 22.40% 23.00% 22.70%

ESOP daily average book (INR Mn) 6,119 4,563 7,058 11,698 13,930 14,656 12,992 10,659 7,861

Cost to income 42.30% 44.70% 44% 45.00% 46.00% 49% 54% 54% 57%

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research
* Active clients and transaction considered for rolling 12 months (excludingcustomers acquired in last 90 days), NA- Not Available

http://www.krchoksey.com/
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ICICI Securities Ltd.

Quarterly fundamental performance

Total assets reached to a high of INR 3,250 Bn;  Yield on Total AUM and recurring assets decreased marginally

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

Operational trend: Cost to income (%) elevated and PAT has observed de-growth on account of weak topline performance

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research
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9,416 8,917 7,936 8,584 8,789

52%

21%

6%
0%

-7%

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

Revenue declined by 7% YoY

Total Revenue YoY Growth (%)

3,804 3,396 2,736 3,004 2,809

42%

3%
-12% -14% -26%

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

PAT declined by 26% YoY

PAT YoY Growth (%)

5,959 6,269
5,246 5,048 5,040

1,635 1,686
1,520 1,564 1,669

1,105
649

350
488 483

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

Revenue Segment Performance

Issuer Services & Advisory

Distribution

46.0%
49.0%

54.0% 54.0%
57.0%

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

Cost to income (%)

Cost to income (%)

2454 2460 2401
2710 2840

374 398 376
390

410

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

transactional assets (INR Bn) Recurring assets (INR Bn)

3,250
2,828 2,858 2,777

3,100

1.05 1.01 0.79 0.99 0.95

1.54 1.51
1.50

1.64 1.64

0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%

1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6%

0.2%
0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

Transactional Revenue (INR Bn)

Recurring Revenue (INR Bn)
Yield on Total AUM

Yield on Recurring Assets

2.59 2.52
2.29 2.63 2.59

http://www.krchoksey.com/
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ICICI Securities Ltd.

Scaling up of MTF Book; Retail equity market share declined and  derivative market share improved on a sequential basis

Meaningful market share across segments

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

Source: NSE, KRChoksey Research

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

ISEC ADTO Performance and ROE Trend declining since last 2 quarters

KRChoksey Research
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Market share has improved since last few quarters
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9%

88% 85%
101% 107%

Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23

ISEC total ADTO (INR bn) YoY Growth (%)
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ICICI Securities Ltd.
Financial Statements

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research
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Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT (INR mn) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023E FY 2024E

Total Revenue 17,062 25,862 34,350 34,751 38,032

Operating expenses 8,242 9,939 12,495 12,398 12,791

EBITDA 8,820 15,922 21,855 22,353 25,242

Depreciation and Amortization 614 542 625 713 818

EBIT 8,206 15,381 21,229 21,640 24,424

Interest Expenses 864 1,073 2,737 4,077 4,244

Other income 187 0 -35 -12 0

Profit before tax 7,529 14,308 18,458 17,550 20,180

Tax expenses 2,109 3,632 4,702 4,466 5,128

Profit After Tax 5,420 10,676 13,756 13,085 15,052

BALANCE SHEET (INR mn) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023E FY 2024E

Share capital 1,611 1,611 1,613 1,613 1,613

Reserves & surplus 10,485 16,427 22,692 27,961 34,530

Shareholders' funds 12,095 18,038 24,305 29,574 36,143

Borrowings 14,975 35,210 77,392 84,685 93,153

Other liabilities & provisions 17,358 28,310 34,765 40,609 46,922

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 44,428 81,557 1,36,462 1,54,868 1,76,219

Cash and Bank 24,114 38,448 56,166 65,167 77,073

Investments 25 152 107 109 111

Advances 5,709 29,015 68,567 75,423 82,966

Fixed & other assets 14,581 13,943 11,622 14,168 16,069

TOTAL ASSETS 44,428 81,557 1,36,462 1,54,868 1,76,219

KEY RATIOS FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023E FY 2024E

Growth rates

Revenue (%) 0.1% 51.6% 32.8% 1.2% 9.4%

EBITDA (%) 11.0% 80.5% 37.3% 2.3% 12.9%

PAT (%) 10.4% 97.0% 28.9% -4.9% 15.0%

Total Assets (%) -4.8% 83.6% 67.3% 13.5% 13.8%

Other Ratios

Cost/income (%) 57.0% 44.7% 46.2% 49.5% 46.9%

Opex/ average assets (%) 19.4% 16.6% 12.0% 9.0% 8.2%

Debt/Equity 1.24 1.95 3.18 2.86 2.58

Profitability

ROAA (%) 11.9% 16.9% 12.6% 9.0% 9.1%

ROAE (%) 48.0% 70.9% 65.0% 48.6% 45.8%

Per share data / Valuation

EPS (INR) 16.8 33.1 42.7 40.6 46.7

BV (INR) 37.5 55.9 75.4 91.7 112.1

P/E (x) 16.5x 11.6x 14.6x 11.7x 10.2x

P/BV (x) 7.4x 6.9x 8.2x 5.2x 4.2x

Source: Company data, KRChoksey Research

http://www.krchoksey.com/


ICICI Securities Ltd.

Page  8India Equity Institutional Research II Result Update II 20th January, 2023

ANALYST CERTIFICATION:

I, Abhishek Agarwal [CA,CFA L3 Cleared], Research Analyst, author and the name subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately

reflect my views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or

view(s) in this report.

Terms & Conditions and other disclosures:

KRChoksey Shares and Securities Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as KRCSSPL) is a registered member of National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited.

KRCSSPL is a registered Research Entity vides SEBI Registration No. INH000001295 under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014.

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on KRCSSPL and its associates (Group Companies) by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

KRCSSPL prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analyst covers.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by KRCSSPL and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly

confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of KRCSSPL. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, KRCSSPL is not under any obligation

to update the information. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent KRCSSPL from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular

security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or KRCSSPL policies, in circumstances where KRCSSPL might be acting in an

advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness

guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe

for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. KRCSSPL will not treat

recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or

strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their

own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent

judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign

exchange rates or any other reason. KRCSSPL accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a

guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ

materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our employees in sales and marketing team,

dealers and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, .In reviewing

these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

Associates (Group Companies) of KRCSSPL might have received any commission/compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months
from the date of this report for services in respect of brokerage services or specific transaction or for products and services other than brokerage services.

KRCSSPL or its Associates (Group Companies) have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months.

KRCSSPL encourages the practice of giving independent opinion in research report preparation by the analyst and thus strives to minimize the conflict in preparation of research report.

KRCSSPL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report.

Accordingly, neither KRCSSPL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

It is confirmed that, Abhishek Agarwal [CA,CFA L3 Cleared], Research Analyst, of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding

twelve months. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific brokerage service transactions.

KRCSSPL or its associates (Group Companies) collectively or its research analyst do not hold any financial interest/beneficial ownership of more than 1% (at the end of the month immediately

preceding the date of publication of the research report) in the company covered by Analyst, and has not been engaged in market making activity of the company covered by research

analyst.

It is confirmed that, Abhishek Agarwal [CA,CFA L3 Cleared], Research Analyst, do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other Jurisdiction, where

such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject KRCSSPL and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such

jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come

are required to inform them of and to observe such restriction.

Please send your feedback to research.insti@krchoksey.com 
Visit us at www.krchoksey.com
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ICICI Securities Ltd. Rating Legend (Expected over a 12-month period)

Date CMP (INR) TP (INR) Recommendation Our Rating Upside
20-Jan-23  512 560 ACCUMULATE

25-Jul-22 474 560 BUY

20-Jan-22 788 935 BUY Buy More than 15%

20-Oct-21 804 935 BUY Accumulate 5% – 15%

22-Jul-21 744 830 BUY

20-May-21 579 708 BUY Hold 0 – 5%

22-Apr-21 424 578 BUY Reduce -5% – 0

27-Jan-21 414 578 BUY

9-Dec-20 461 565 BUY Sell Less than – 5%
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